

## City of Jonesboro

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-18:123 Version: 1 Name: SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE

ABANDONMENT OF HAL STREET AS

REQUESTED BY JOSH HURD WITH MCALISTER

ENGINEERING ON BEHALF OF BOB REES

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

 File created:
 8/2/2018
 In control:
 City Council

 On agenda:
 8/21/2018
 Final action:
 8/21/2018

Title: A RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF HAL

STREET AS REQUESTED BY JOSH HURD WITH MCALISTER ENGINEERING ON BEHALF OF

**BOB REES** 

Sponsors:

Indexes: Abandonment

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Engineering and Planning Letter, 2. Resolution.pdf, 3. Unsigned Petition.pdf, 4. Ordinance.pdf, 5.

CWL.pdf, 6. Ritter-HPC Abandonment Letter.pdf, 7. CenterPoint Utility.pdf, 8. ATT.pdf, 9.

SuddenLink.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/21/2018	1	City Council	Passed	Pass

A RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF HAL STREET AS REQUESTED BY JOSH HURD WITH MCALISTER ENGINEERING ON BEHALF OF BOB REES WHEREAS, Bob Rees, has filed a petition with the City Clerk of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, requesting that the City abandon a public street in:

ALL OF HAL STREET (APPROXIMATELY 140') FROM THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF HIGHLAND PARK CIRCLE TO THE END OF THE CURRENTLY PLATTED HAL STREET AS SHOWN ON PLAT FOR HIGHLAND SUBDIVISION PHASE II IN PLAT BOOK C AT PAGE 119 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT CLERK FOR CRAIGHEAD COUNTY IN JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. RIGHT OF WAY TO BE REPLACED IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH A 75' COMBINED INGRESS / EGRESS / UTILITY EASEMENT TO ACCOMODATE EXISTING AND FUTURE UTILITIES.

WHEREAS, the petition has been presented to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas law requires notice of such public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, that the City Clerk is directed to publish a notice advising the public of such request to abandon the above mentioned street and that this matter will be heard before the City Council on September 4, at 5:20 p.m. at the Municipal Building, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of August, 2018.